Windemere is not registered in the

19 State of Washington, but NWMG is informed and believes that it may have been

20 so registered.

21 6.

22 On or about June 29, 2007, Borrower Defendant executed a Promissory Note in the

23 principal amount of Four Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Five Hundred and 00/1 QOths Dollars

24 ($446,500.00) (the “Note”), in favor of Group One Lending, a Division of NWMG. NWMG

25 is now the holder of all right, title, and interest in the Note. A true and correct copy of the

26 Note is attached hereto as Exhibit “1

1 7.

2 Contemporaneously with the execution of the Note, Borrower Defendant and James

[...]

10 On or about June 29, 2007, and continuing thereafter, NWMG loaned funds to

11 Borrower Defendant, and Borrower Defendant accepted the loan of such funds, and as of

12 July 15, 2011, the balance due under such loan is the approximate sum (subject to

13 adjustment upon final audit) of Four Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Five Hundred and

14 no/i Ooths Dollars ($446,500.00) plus interest at the statutory rate from and including

15 June 29, 2007, until paid.

16 20.

17 Borrower Defendant has not paid NWMG any of the foregoing sum identified in

18 Paragraph 19 above. There is now due and owing from Borrower Defendant to NWMG

[...]

19 the sum identified in Paragraph 19 above. Interest continues to accrue at the statutory

20 rate, until paid.

21 WHEREFORE, NWMG prays for judgment and decree as follows:

22 1. On the First Claim for Relief:

23 a. For judgment against Borrower Defendant as follows:

24 (1) Five Hundred Six Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine and

25 43/lOOths Dollars ($506,779.43), which sum includes unpaid

26 principal, unpaid interest and unpaid late charges through and

including July 15, 2011. Interest continues to accrue from and

2 including July 16, 2011, until paid, at the rate of $80.82

3 per day;

4 (2) For NWMG’s costs and disbursements incurred herein as set